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UNITED STATES
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
Washington, D.C. 20549
FORM 10-Q
b QUARTERLY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES
EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934
For the quarterly period ended September 30, 2008
OR
0 TRANSITION REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES
EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934
For the transition period from to

Commission File No.: 000-51826
MERCER INTERNATIONAL INC.
(Exact name of Registrant as specified in its charter)

Washington 47-0956945
(State or other jurisdiction (LR.S. Employer
of incorporation or organization) Identification No.)
Suite 2840, 650 West Georgia Street, Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada, V6B 4N8
(Address of office)

(604) 684-1099

(Registrant s telephone number, including area code)
Indicate by check mark whether the Registrant (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of
the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the Registrant
was required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days. YES
p NOo
Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer or
a smaller reporting company. See the definitions of large accelerated filer, accelerated filer and smaller reporting
company in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act. (Check one):

Large accelerated Accelerated filer p Non-accelerated filer o Smaller reporting
filer o (Do not check if a smaller reporting company o
company)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act).
YES o NO p
The Registrant had 36,422,487 shares of common stock outstanding as at November 3, 2008.
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PART 1. FINANCIAL INFORMATION
ITEM 1. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
MERCER INTERNATIONAL INC.
INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2008
(Unaudited)
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MERCER INTERNATIONAL INC.

INTERIM CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(Unaudited)

(In thousands of Euros)

ASSETS

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents
Receivables

Note receivable, current portion
Inventories (Note 4)

Prepaid expenses and other

Total current assets

Long-term assets

Cash, restricted (Note 8)

Property, plant and equipment
Investments (Note 8)

Deferred note issuance and other costs
Deferred income tax

Note receivable, less current portion

Total assets

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued expenses

Pension and other post-retirement benefit obligations, current portion
Debt, current portion

Total current liabilities

Long-term liabilities

Debt, less current portion

Unrealized interest rate derivative losses (Note 8)

Pension and other post-retirement benefit obligations (Note 6)
Capital leases and other

Deferred income tax

Total liabilities

Table of Contents

September
30,
2008

75,779
81,503
628
129,965
10,126

298,001

13,000
904,653
646
4,326
25,432
3,650

951,707

1,249,708

87,315
955
36,599

124,869
795,445
17,370
18,361
12,290
29,277
872,743

997,612

December
31,
2007

84,848
89,890
5,896
103,610
6,015

290,259

33,000
933,258
96
5,303
17,624
3,977

993,258

1,283,517

87,000
493
34,023

121,516
815,832
21,885
19,983
8,999
18,640
885,339

1,006,855
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SHAREHOLDERS EQUITY

Share capital (Note 7) 203,438
Additional paid-in capital 461
Retained earnings 23,986
Accumulated other comprehensive income 24211
Total shareholders equity 252,096
Total liabilities and shareholders equity 1,249,708

Commitments and Contingencies (Note 9)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these interim consolidated financial statements.

FORM 10-Q
QUARTERLY REPORT PAGE 3

202,844
134
37,419
36,265

276,662

1,283,517
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MERCER INTERNATIONAL INC.

INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
(Unaudited)

(In thousands of Euros, except per share data)

Revenues

Costs and expenses
Operating costs
Operating depreciation and amortization

Selling, general and administrative expenses
(Sale) purchase of emission allowances

Operating income from continuing operations

Other income (expense)

Interest expense

Investment income (loss)

Foreign exchange gain (loss) on debt

Realized gain on derivative instruments (Note 5)
Unrealized gain (loss) on derivative instruments (Note
5)

Total other income (expense)
Income (loss) before income taxes and minority
interest from continuing operations
Income tax benefit (provision) current

deferred
Income (loss) before minority interest from continuing
operations

Minority interest

Net income (loss) from continuing operations
Net income (loss) from discontinued operations

Net income (loss)
Retained earnings, beginning of period

Retained earnings, end of period

Table of Contents

Three Months Ended
September 30,

2008 2007

178,603 191,111
144,762 148,529
14,033 14,284
19,808 28,298
9,954 6,841
9,854 21,457

(16,424) (17,299)

(2,031) 1,491
(9,560) 4,626
(8,215) (5,696)

(36,230) (16,878)

(26,376) 4,579
(231) (144)

6,144 7,013

(20,463) 11,448
3,290 (742)

(17,173) 10,706
(10)

(17,173) 10,696

41,159 19,485

23,986 30,181

Nine Months Ended
September 30,

2008 2007
528,289 537,245
427,105 426,831

41,668 42,003

59,516 68,411

24,803 22,300

(766)

34,713 46,877

(49,057) (54,108)
(300) 3,786
(3,291) 7,229
6,820
4,515 12,156

(48,133) (24,117)

(13,420) 22,760
(68) (877)
(2,982) (5,959)

(16,470) 15,924
3,037 (785)

(13,433) 15,139
(198)

(13,433) 14,941

37,419 15,240

23,986 30,181
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Net income (loss) from continuing operations per share

(Note 3):

Basic (0.47) 0.30 (0.37) 0.42
Diluted (0.47) 0.26 (0.37) 0.40
Net income (loss) per share:

Basic (0.47) 0.29 (0.37) 0.41
Diluted (0.47) 0.26 (0.37) 0.39
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these interim consolidated financial statements.

FORM 10-Q
QUARTERLY REPORT PAGE4
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MERCER INTERNATIONAL INC.
INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)
(Unaudited)
(In thousands of Euros)

Three Months Ended Nine Months Ended
September 30, September 30,
2008 2007 2008 2007

Net income (loss) (17,173) 10,696 (13,433) 14,941
Other comprehensive income (loss):
Foreign currency translation adjustment (3,992) 11,665 (12,040) 29,919
Unrealized (losses) gains on securities arising during the
period 8 (16) (14) 71
Other comprehensive (loss) income (3,984) 11,649 (12,054) 29,990
Total comprehensive (loss) income (21,157) 22,345 (25,487) 44931

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these interim consolidated financial statements.
FORM 10-Q
QUARTERLY REPORT PAGE 5
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MERCER INTERNATIONAL INC.
INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

Cash flows from (used in) operating activities:
Net income (loss)

Adjustments to reconcile net income to cash flows from

operating activities

Unrealized (gain) loss on derivatives
Foreign exchange (gain) loss on debt

Loss (gain) on sale of assets

Operating depreciation and amortization
Non-operating amortization

Minority interest

Deferred income taxes

Stock compensation expense

Pension and other post-retirement expense
Pension and other post-retirement benefit funding
Other

Changes in current assets and liabilities
Receivables

Inventories

Accounts payable and accrued expenses
Other

Net cash from (used in) operating activities

Cash flows from (used in) investing activities:
Purchase of property, plant and equipment(!
Proceeds on sale of property, plant and equipment
Cash, restricted

Notes receivable

Net cash from (used in) investing activities

Cash flows from (used in) financing activities:
Repayment of notes payable and debt

Repayment of capital lease obligations

Proceeds from borrowings of notes payable and debt
Issuance of common shares

(Unaudited)
(In thousands of Euros)
Three Months Ended
September 30,
2008 2007
(17,173) 10,696
8,215 5,696
9,560 (4,626)
177 151
14,033 14,284
70 67
(3,290) 742
(6,144) (7,013)
213 154
497 411
(402) (367)
108 (37)
18,352 7,407
(19,753) (1,479)
(3,806) (9,519)
(3,546) 659
(2,889) 17,226
(9,269) 7,833
271 11
20,000 12,000
(11)
11,002 19,833
(17,132) (13,412)
300 (1,646)
(16,832) (15,058)

Net cash from (used in) financing activities

Table of Contents

Nine Months Ended
September 30,
2008 2007
(13,433) 14,941
4,515) (12,156)
3,291 (7,229)
(781) 128
41,668 42,003
211 194
(3,037) 785
2,982 5,959
568 350
1,502 1,366
(1,527) (1,201)
(377) 912
7,674 (19,314)
(27,436) (31,149)
1,995 5,610
(2,245) 1,939
6,540 3,138
(17,130) (2,704)
1,884 538
20,000 24,000
5,303 4,720
10,057 26,554
(34,023) (26,865)
(532) (4,222)
8,431
305
(26,124) (30,782)

10
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Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash

equivalents 1,203 407) 458 1,764
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (7,516) 21,594 (9,069) 674
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period® 83,295 48,884 84,848 69,804
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period® 75,779 70,478 75,779 70,478

(1) 2007 includes
amounts
received in the
third quarter of
2007, and
recorded as a
reduction of
property, plant
and equipment
(approximately

9,100) upon the
settlement of the
Stendal
engineering,
procurement
and construction
(EPC) contract.

(2) Includes
amounts related
to discontinued
operations of:
2008 nil (2007
437).

(3) Includes

amounts related

to discontinued

operations of:

2008 nil (2007

1,037).
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these interim consolidated financial statements.

FORM 10-Q
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MERCER INTERNATIONAL INC.
INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS (continued)
(Unaudited)
(In thousands of Euros)

Three Months Ended Nine Months Ended
September 30, September 30,
2008 2007 2008 2007

Supplemental disclosure of cash flow information:
Cash paid (received) during the period for:
Interest 26,209 48,512 56,975 66,136
Income taxes 59 (218) (259) 397
Supplemental schedule of non-cash investing and
financing activities:
Acquisition of production and other equipment under
capital lease obligations 1,085 (127) 4,784 2,088
Common shares issued in satisfaction of floating rate note 6,728

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these interim consolidated financial statements.
FORM 10-Q
QUARTERLY REPORT PAGE7
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MERCER INTERNATIONAL INC.
NOTES TO INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Unaudited)
(In thousands of Euros, except per share data)

Note 1. Basis of Presentation
The interim consolidated financial statements contained herein include the accounts of Mercer International Inc.
( Mercer Inc. ) and its wholly-owned and majority-owned subsidiaries (collectively, the Company ). The Company s
shares of common stock are quoted and listed for trading on the NASDAQ Global Market and the Toronto Stock
Exchange, respectively.
The interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared by the Company pursuant to the rules and
regulations of the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission (the SEC ). The year-end consolidated balance sheet data
was derived from audited financial statements. The footnote disclosure included herein has been prepared in
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted for interim financial statements in the United States. The
interim consolidated financial statements should be read together with the audited consolidated financial statements
and accompanying notes included in the Company s latest annual report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended
December 31, 2007. In the opinion of the Company, the unaudited interim consolidated financial statements contained
herein contain all adjustments necessary to fairly present the results of the interim periods included. The results for the
periods included herein may not be indicative of the results for the entire year.
The Company has three operating pulp mills that are aggregated into one reportable business segment, market pulp.
Accordingly the results presented are those of the reportable business segment.
Certain prior year amounts in the unaudited interim consolidated financial statements have been reclassified to
conform to the current year presentation.
New Accounting Standards
In February 2007, the Financial Accounting Standards Board ( FASB ) issued Statement of Financial Accounting
Standards No. 159, The Fair Value Option for Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities ( FAS 159 ). FAS 159 permits
entities to choose to measure many financial instruments and certain other items at fair value. FAS 159 is intended to
improve financial reporting by mitigating volatility in reported earnings caused by measuring related assets and
liabilities differently without having to apply complex hedge accounting provisions. The Company adopted FAS 159
effective January 1, 2008, the impact of which was not material.
FORM 10-Q
QUARTERLY REPORT PAGE 8
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MERCER INTERNATIONAL INC.
NOTES TO INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Unaudited)
(In thousands of Euros, except per share data)
Note 1. Basis of Presentation (continued)
In February 2008, FASB issued FASB Staff Position No. FAS 157-2 ( FSP 157-2 ), Effective Date of FASB Statement
No. 157, which provides a one year deferral of the effective date of the statement of Financial Accounting Standards
No. 157, Fair Value Measurements ( FAS 157 ) for non-financial assets and non-financial liabilities, except those that
are recognized or disclosed in the financial statements at fair value at least annually. In accordance with this
interpretation, the Company has only adopted the provisions of FAS 157 with respect to its financial assets and
liabilities that are measured at fair value within the financial statements as of December 31, 2007. The provisions of
FAS 157 have not been applied to non-financial assets and non-financial liabilities, such as asset retirement
obligations.
In March 2008, the FASB issued Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 161, Disclosures about Derivative
Instruments and Hedging Activities ( FAS 161 ). FAS 161 requires enhanced disclosures about how and why
companies use derivatives, how derivative instruments and related hedged items are accounted for and how derivative
instruments and related hedged items affect a company s financial position, financial performance and cash flows. The
provisions of FAS 161 are effective for financial statements issued for fiscal years and interim periods beginning after
November 15, 2008, with early adoption encouraged. Consequently, FAS 161 will be effective for the Company s
quarter ended March 31, 2009. The Company is in the process of determining the impact, if any, the adoption of FAS
161 will have on its financial statement disclosures.
In May 2008, the FASB issued Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 162, The Hierarchy of Generally
Accepted Accounting Principles ( FAS 162 ). FAS 162 defines the sources of accounting principles and the framework
for selecting the principles used in the preparation of financial statements that are presented in conformity with
generally accepted accounting principles in the United States. The provisions of FAS 162 are effective 60 days
following the SEC s approval of the Public Company Accounting Oversight Board amendment to AU Section 411, The
Meaning of Present Fairly in Conformity With Generally Accepted Accounting Principles. The Company is in the
process of determining the impact, if any, the adoption of FAS 162 will have on its financial statements and
disclosures.
In May 2008, the FASB issued FASB Staff Position APB 14-1 Accounting for Convertible Debt Instruments That
May Be Settled in Cash upon Conversion (Including Partial Settlement) ( FSP 14-1 ). FSP 14-1 states that convertible
debt instruments that are within its scope are required to be separated into both a debt component and an equity
component. In addition, any debt discount is to be accreted to interest expense over the expected life of the debt. The
provisions of FSP 14-1 are effective for financial statements issued for fiscal years beginning after December 15,
2008, and implementation is generally required to be retrospective. Early adoption is not permitted. The Company is
in the process of determining the impact, if any, the adoption of FSP 14-1 will have on its financial statements and
disclosures.
FORM 10-Q
QUARTERLY REPORT PAGE9
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MERCER INTERNATIONAL INC.
NOTES TO INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Unaudited)
(In thousands of Euros, except per share data)
Note 2. Stock-Based Compensation
The Company has a non-qualified stock option plan which provides for options to be granted to officers and
employees to acquire a maximum of 3,600,000 common shares including options for 130,000 shares to directors who
are not officers or employees. The Company adopted a stock incentive plan which provides for options, stock
appreciation rights and restricted shares to be awarded to employees and outside directors to a maximum of 1,000,000

common shares. During the first quarter of 2008, the Company implemented a new form of stock-based compensation
called performance stock under its existing stock incentive plan.
Stock Options

Following is a summary of the status of options outstanding at September 30, 2008:

Outstanding Options Exercisable Options
Weighted
Average Weighted Weighted
Exercise Remaining Average Average
Contractual Exercise Exercise
Price Range Number Life price Number Price
(In U.S. (In U.S.
(In U.S. Dollars) (Years) Dollars) Dollars)
$5.65 - 6.375 830,000 1.75 $ 6.29 830,000 $ 6.29
7.30 30,000 6.75 7.30 30,000 7.30
7.92 68,334 7.00 7.92 68,334 7.92

During the three and nine month periods ended September 30, 2008, no options were exercised, cancelled or expired.
During the nine month period ended September 30, 2007, 30,000 options were exercised at an exercise price of $6.375
and 26,666 options were exercised at an exercise price of $7.92 for cash proceeds of $402,435. 5,000 options were

cancelled and 135,000 options expired during the period. The average intrinsic value of the options exercised was
$4.58 per option.

FORM 10-Q
QUARTERLY REPORT PAGE 10
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MERCER INTERNATIONAL INC.
NOTES TO INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Unaudited)
(In thousands of Euros, except per share data)
Note 2. Stock-Based Compensation (continued)
Restricted Stock
The fair value of restricted stock is determined based upon the number of shares granted and the quoted price of the
Company s stock on the date of grant. Restricted stock generally vests over two years. Expense is recognized on a
straight-line basis over the vesting period. Expense recognized for the three and nine months ended September 30,
2008 were 38 and 139, respectively (2007 88 and 231).
As at September 30, 2008, the total remaining unrecognized compensation cost related to restricted stock amounted to
approximately 82 (2007 173), which will be amortized over their remaining vesting period.
During the three month period ended September 30, 2008, no restricted stock awards were granted to independent
directors and officers of the Company (2007 21,000). During the nine month period ended September 30, 2008,
21,000 restricted stock awards were granted (2007  21,000). There were nil (2007 nil) restricted stock awards
cancelled during the three and nine month periods ended September 30, 2008.
As at September 30, 2008, the total number of restricted stock awards outstanding was 232,685.
Performance Stock
Grants of performance stock comprise rights to receive stock at a future date that are contingent on the Company and
the grantee achieving certain performance objectives. During the nine months ended September 30, 2008, potential
stock based performance awards totaled 570,615 shares, which vest on December 31, 2010. Expense recognized for
the three and nine month periods ended September 30, 2008, was 175 and 429, respectively (2007 nil and nil).
As at September 30, 2008, the total remaining unrecognized compensation cost associated with the performance stock
totaled approximately 1,633 which will be amortized over their remaining vesting period.
FORM 10-Q
QUARTERLY REPORT PAGE 11
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MERCER INTERNATIONAL INC.
NOTES TO INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Unaudited)
(In thousands of Euros, except per share data)
Note 3. Income Per Share

Three Months Ended Nine Months Ended
September 30, September 30,

2008 2007 2008 2007
Net income (loss) from continuing operations
basic (17,173) 10,706 (13,433) 15,139
Interest on convertible notes, net of tax 1,050 2,956
Net income (loss) from continuing operations
diluted (17,173) 11,756 (13,433) 18,095
Net income (loss) from continuing operations
per share:
Basic 0.47) 0.30 (0.37) 0.42
Diluted 0.47) 0.26 (0.37) 0.40
Net income (loss) from continuing operations (17,173) 10,706 (13,433) 15,139
Net income (loss) from discontinued
operations (10) (198)
Net income (loss) basic (17,173) 10,696 (13,433) 14,941
Interest on convertible notes, net of tax 1,050 2,956
Net income (loss) (17,173) 11,746 (13,433) 17,897
Net income (loss) per share:
Basic 0.47) 0.29 (0.37) 0.41
Diluted 0.47) 0.26 (0.37) 0.39
Weighted average number of common shares
outstanding:
Basic 36,422,487 36,284,343 36,388,666 36,012,152
Effect of dilutive instruments:
Stock options and awards 6,066 285,684 70,054 405,326
Convertible notes 8,678,005 8,920,022
Diluted 36,428,553 45,248,092 36,458,720 45,337,500

Table of Contents
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The calculation of diluted income per share does not include the exercise of instruments that would have an
anti-dilutive effect on earnings per share.

Convertible notes excluded from the calculation of diluted income per share for the three and nine month periods
ended September 30, 2008 because they are anti-dilutive represented 8,678,065 shares (2007 nil). Performance stock
excluded from the calculation of diluted income per share for both the three and nine month periods ended

September 30, 2008 because they are anti-dilutive represented 285,297 shares (2007  nil).

FORM 10-Q

QUARTERLY REPORT PAGE 12
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MERCER INTERNATIONAL INC.

NOTES TO INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Unaudited)

(In thousands of Euros, except per share data)

Note 4. Inventories

Raw materials
Finished goods
Work in process and other

Note 5. Derivatives Transactions

Realized net gain on foreign exchange derivatives
Unrealized net gain (loss) on interest rate derivatives
Unrealized net gain (loss) on foreign exchange derivatives

Unrealized net gain (loss) on derivative financial instruments

Realized net gain (loss) on foreign exchange derivatives
Unrealized net gain (loss) on interest rate derivatives
Unrealized net gain (loss) on foreign exchange derivatives
Unrealized net gain (loss) on derivative financial instruments

FORM 10-Q
QUARTERLY REPORT PAGE 13

September 30, December 31,
2008 2007
46,981 38,045
57,143 43,127
25,841 22,438
129,965 103,610

Three Months Ended September

30,
2008 2007
(8,215) (5,696)
(8,215) (5,696)

Nine Months Ended September

30,
2008 2007
6,820
4,515 18,089
(5,933)
4,515 12,156

Table of Contents
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MERCER INTERNATIONAL INC.
NOTES TO INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Unaudited)
(In thousands of Euros, except per share data)
Note 6. Pension and Other Post-Retirement Benefit Obligations
Included in pension and other post-retirement benefit obligations are amounts related to the Company s Celgar and
German mills.
The largest component of this obligation is with respect to the Celgar mill which maintains defined benefit pension
and post-retirement benefit plans for certain employees. Pension benefits are based on employees earnings and years
of service. The pension plans are funded by contributions from the Company based on actuarial estimates and
statutory requirements. Pension contributions for the three and nine month periods ended September 30, 2008 totaled
402 and 1,527, respectively (2007 367 and 1,201).
The Company anticipates based on actuarial estimates that it will make contributions to the defined benefit pension
plan of approximately 1,614 (C$2.5 million) in 2008.
Effective December 31, 2008, the defined benefit plan will be closed to new members. In addition, the defined benefit
service accrual will cease on December 31, 2008, and members will begin to accrue benefits under a new defined
contribution plan effective January 1, 2009.

Three Months Ended September 30,

2008 2007
Post- Post-

Pension Retirement Pension Retirement

Benefits Benefits Benefits Benefits
Service cost 197 125 215 121
Interest cost 339 200 349 190
Expected return on plan assets (385) (428)
Recognized net loss 21 16
Net periodic benefit cost 151 346 136 327

Nine Months Ended September 30,

2008 2007
Post- Post-

Pension Retirement Pension Retirement

Benefits Benefits Benefits Benefits
Service cost 596 379 623 351
Interest cost 1,025 605 1,014 551
Expected return on plan assets (1,165) (1,241)
Recognized net loss 62 46
Net periodic benefit cost 456 1,046 396 948

FORM 10-Q
QUARTERLY REPORT PAGE 14
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MERCER INTERNATIONAL INC.
NOTES TO INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Unaudited)
(In thousands of Euros, except per share data)
Note 7. Share Capital
Authorized
Preferred shares with U.S. $1 par value issuable in series: 50,000,000 (2007  50,000,000)
Series A: 2,000,000 (2007  2,000,000)
Common shares with U.S. $1 par value: 200,000,000 (2007  200,000,000)
Issued and Outstanding
Common shares 36,422,487 (2007 36,285,027)
Note 8. Financial Instruments
The Company adopted FAS 157 effective January 1, 2008. The adoption of FAS 157 resulted in no impact on the
Company s consolidated financial position or results from operations.
The fair value methodologies and, as a result, the fair value of the Company s investments and derivative instruments
are determined based on the fair value hierarchy provided in FAS 157. The fair value hierarchy per FAS 157 is as
follows:
Level 1 Valuations based on quoted prices in active markets for identical assets and liabilities.
Level 2 Valuations based on observable inputs in active markets for similar assets and liabilities, other than Level 1
prices, such as quoted interest or currency exchange rates.
Level 3 Valuations based on significant unobservable inputs that are supported by little or no market activity, such as
discounted cash flow methodologies based on internal cash flow forecasts.
The Company classified its investments within Level 1 of the valuation hierarchy where quoted prices are available in
an active market. The Company also holds highly liquid investments within restricted cash, which are marked to
market at the end of each period. Level 1 investments include exchange-traded equities.
The Company s derivatives are classified within Level 2 of the valuation hierarchy, as they are traded on the
over-the-counter market and are valued using internal models that use as their basis readily observable market inputs,
such as forward interest rates.
FORM 10-Q
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MERCER INTERNATIONAL INC.
NOTES TO INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Unaudited)
(In thousands of Euros, except per share data)
Note 8. Financial Instruments (continued)
The valuation techniques used by Mercer are based upon observable inputs. Observable inputs reflect market data
obtained from independent sources. In addition, the Company considered the risk of non-performance of the obligor,
which in some cases reflects the Company s own credit risk, in determining the fair value of the derivative instruments.
The counterparty to our interest rate swap derivative is a multi-national financial institution. The fair value of the
interest rate swaps represents the Company s exposure on the derivative contracts.
The following table presents a summary of the Company s outstanding financial instruments and their estimated fair
values under the hierarchy defined in FAS 157:
Fair value measurements at September 30, 2008 using:

Quoted prices in Significant
active markets Significant other ~ unobservable
for identical observable
assets inputs inputs
Description (Level 1) (Level 2) (Level 3) Total
Assets
Investments held in restricted cash (a) 7,974 7,974
Investments (a) 646 646
Total assets 8,620 8,620
Liabilities
Derivatives (b)
- Interest rate swaps 17,370 17,370

(a) Based on
observable
market data.

(b) Based on

observable

inputs for the

liability (interest

rates and yield

curves

observable at

specific

intervals).
Note 9. Commitments and Contingencies
In April 2008, as part of a new energy project for the Celgar mill, the Company entered into a contract for the
purchase of a new 48 megawatt condensing turbine-generator set. The value of the contract is approximately 7,300
(C$11.0 million). The Company has made subsequent payments totaling approximately 1,700 (C$2.8 million). In the
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third quarter, the Company continued to make progress with the Celgar energy project and as a result has made
additional commitments, primarily for equipment totalling approximately 6,200 (C$9.3 million), of which
approximately 66 (C$0.1 million) was paid during the period.

In July 2008, as part of a bleaching project line renewal at the Rosenthal mill, the Company entered into a contract for
the purchase of equipment. The value of the contract is approximately 4,200, and as at September 30, 2008, the
Company had made payments totaling 630.

FORM 10-Q

QUARTERLY REPORT PAGE 16

Table of Contents 23



Edgar Filing: MERCER INTERNATIONAL INC. - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents

MERCER INTERNATIONAL INC.
NOTES TO INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Unaudited)
(In thousands of Euros, except per share data)
Note 10. Restricted Group Supplemental Disclosure
The terms of the indenture governing our 9.25% senior unsecured notes require that we provide the results of
operations and financial condition of Mercer International Inc. and our restricted subsidiaries under the indenture,
collectively referred to as the Restricted Group . As at and during the three and nine months ended September 30, 2008
and 2007, the Restricted Group was comprised of Mercer International Inc., certain holding subsidiaries and our
Rosenthal and Celgar mills. The Restricted Group excludes the Stendal mill.
Combined Condensed Balance Sheet

September 30, 2008
Restricted Unrestricted Consolidated
Group Subsidiaries Eliminations Group

ASSETS
Current
Cash and cash equivalents 61,689 14,090 75,779
Receivables 37,388 44,115 81,503
Note receivable, current portion 628 628
Inventories 80,543 49,422 129,965
Prepaid expenses and other 7,341 2,785 10,126
Total current assets 187,589 110,412 298,001
Cash, restricted 13,000 13,000
Property, plant and equipment 370,672 533,981 904,653
Other 4,967 5 4,972
Deferred income tax 20,321 5,111 25,432
Due from unrestricted group 54,646 (54,646)
Note receivable, less current portion 3,650 3,650
Total assets 641,845 662,509 (54,646) 1,249,708
LIABILITIES
Current
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 49,739 37,576 87,315
Pension and other post-retirement benefit
obligations, current portion 955 955
Debt, current portion 36,599 36,599
Total current liabilities 50,694 74,175 124,869
Debt, less current portion 291,372 504,073 795,445
Due to restricted group 54,646 (54,646)
Unrealized derivative loss 17,370 17,370
Pension and other post-retirement benefit
obligations 18,361 18,361
Capital leases and other 7,599 4,691 12,290
Deferred income tax 12,065 17,212 29,277
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Total liabilities 380,091 672,167 (54,646) 997,612
SHAREHOLDERS EQUITY

Total shareholders equity (deficit) 261,754 (9,658) 252,096
Total liabilities and shareholders equity 641,845 662,509 (54,646) 1,249,708
FORM 10-Q
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MERCER INTERNATIONAL INC.
NOTES TO INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Unaudited)
(In thousands of Euros, except per share data)

Note 10. Restricted Group Supplemental Disclosure (continued)

Combined Condensed Balance Sheet

ASSETS

Current

Cash and cash equivalents
Receivables

Note receivable, current portion
Inventories

Prepaid expenses and other

Total current assets

Cash, restricted

Property, plant and equipment
Other

Deferred income tax

Due from unrestricted group

Note receivable, less current portion

Total assets

LIABILITIES

Current

Accounts payable and accrued expenses
Pension and other post-retirement benefit
obligations, current portion

Debt, current portion

Total current liabilities

Debt, less current portion

Due to restricted group

Unrealized derivative loss

Pension and other post-retirement benefit
obligations

Capital leases and other

Deferred income tax

Total liabilities

SHAREHOLDERS EQUITY

Table of Contents

Restricted
Group

59,371
37,482
589
63,444
3,714

164,600
385,569
5,399
10,852
57,457
3,977

627,854

43,621

493

44,114
273,589

19,983
7,033
4,553

349,272

December 31, 2007
Unrestricted Consolidated
Subsidiaries Eliminations Group

25,477 84,848
52,408 89,890
5,307 5,896
40,166 103,610
2,301 6,015
125,659 290,259
33,000 33,000
547,689 933,258
5,399
6,772 17,624

(57,457)
3,977
713,120 (57,457) 1,283,517
43,379 87,000
493
34,023 34,023
77,402 121,516
542,243 815,832

57,457 (57,457)
21,885 21,885
19,983
1,966 8,999
14,087 18,640
715,040 (57,457) 1,006,855
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Total shareholders equity (deficit) 278,582 (1,920) 276,662
Total liabilities and shareholders equity 627,854 713,120 (57,457) 1,283,517
FORM 10-Q
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MERCER INTERNATIONAL INC.
NOTES TO INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Unaudited)
(In thousands of Euros, except per share data)
Note 10. Restricted Group Supplemental Disclosure (continued)
Combined Condensed Statements of Operations

Three Months Ended September 30, 2008

Restricted Unrestricted Consolidated
Group Subsidiaries Eliminations Group
Revenues 102,604 75,999 178,603
Operating costs 88,718 56,044 144,762
Operating depreciation and amortization 7,333 6,700 14,033
Selling, general and administrative expenses 6,585 3,369 9,954
102,636 66,113 168,749

Operating income (loss) from continuing
operations (32) 9,886 9,854
Other income (expense)
Interest expense (8,617) (10,719) 2,912 (16,424)
Investment income (loss) 3,609 (2,728) (2,912) (2,031)
Foreign exchange gain (loss) on debt (9,560) (9,560)
Derivative financial instruments (8,215) (8,215)
Total other income (expense) (14,568) (21,662) (36,230)
Income (loss) before income taxes and minority
interest from continuing operations (14,600) (11,776) (26,376)
Income tax benefit (provision) 5,173 740 5,913
Income (loss) before minority interest from
continuing operations (9,427) (11,036) (20,463)
Minority interest 3,290 3,290
Net income (loss) (9,427) (7,746) (17,173)

Three Months Ended September 30, 2007

Restricted Unrestricted Consolidated

Group Subsidiaries Eliminations Group
Revenues 106,530 84,581 191,111
Operating costs 84,545 63,984 148,529
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Operating depreciation and amortization 7,419 6,865 14,284

Selling, general and administrative expenses 3,610 3,231 6,841
95,574 74,080 169,654

Operating income (loss) from continuing

operations 10,956 10,501 21,457

Other income (expense)

Interest expense (6,996) (11,240) 937 (17,299)

Investment income (loss) 1,321 1,107 (937) 1,491

Foreign exchange gain (loss) on debt 4,545 81 4,626

Derivative financial instruments, net (5,696) (5,696)

Total other income (expense) (1,130) (15,748) (16,878)

Income (loss) before income taxes and minority

interest from continuing operations 9,826 (5,247) 4,579

Income tax benefit (provision) (783) (7,652) (6,869)

Income before minority interest from continuing

operations 9,043 2,405 11,448

Minority interest (742) (742)

Net income (loss) from continuing operations 9,043 1,663 10,706

Net income (loss) from discontinued operations (10) (10)

Net income (loss) 9,033 1,663 10,696
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MERCER INTERNATIONAL INC.
NOTES TO INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Unaudited)

(In thousands of Euros, except per share data)
Note 10. Restricted Group Supplemental Disclosure (continued)

Combined Condensed Statements of Operations

Revenues

Operating costs

Operating depreciation and amortization
Selling, general and administrative expenses
(Sale) purchase of emission allowances

Operating income (loss) from continuing
operations

Other income (expense)

Interest expense

Investment income (loss)

Foreign exchange gain (loss) on debt
Derivative financial instruments

Total other income (expense)

Income (loss) before income taxes and minority

interest from continuing operations
Income tax benefit (provision)

Income (loss) before minority interest from
continuing operations

Minority interest

Net income (loss)

Revenues

Table of Contents

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2008

Restricted Unrestricted Consolidated
Group Subsidiaries Eliminations Group
301,400 226,889 528,289
254,312 172,793 427,105

21,528 20,140 41,668
15,194 9,609 24,803
291,034 202,542 493,576
10,366 24,347 34,713
(19,769) (32,200) 2912 (49,057)
4,972 (2,360) (2,912) (300)
(3,181) (110) (3,291)
4,515 4,515
(17,978) (30,155) (48,133)
(7,612) (5,808) (13,420)
1,716 (4,766) (3,050)
(5,896) (10,574) (16,470)
3,037 3,037
(5,896) (7,537) (13,433)

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2007

Restricted Unrestricted Consolidated
Group Subsidiaries Eliminations Group
310,770 226,475 537,245
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Operating costs 248,292 178,539 426,831
Operating depreciation and amortization 21,080 20,923 42,003
Selling, general and administrative expenses 12,315 9,985 22,300
(Sale) purchase of emission allowances (268) (498) (766)
281,419 208,949 490,368

Operating income (loss) from continuing
operations 29,351 17,526 46,877

Other income (expense)

Interest expense (21,414) (35,472) 2,778 (54,108)
Investment income (loss) 3,761 2,803 (2,778) 3,786

Foreign exchange gain (loss) on debt 6,808 421 7,229

Derivative financial instruments, net 18,976 18,976

Total other income (expense) (10,845) (13,272) 24,117)
Income (loss) before income taxes and minority

interest from continuing operations 18,506 4,254 22,760

Income tax benefit (provision) (4,933) (1,903) (6,836)
Income (loss) before minority interest from

continuing operations 13,573 2,351 15,924

Minority interest (785) (785)
Net income (loss) from continuing operations 13,573 1,566 15,139

Net income (loss) from discontinued operations (198) (198)
Net income (loss) 13,375 1,566 14,941
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ITEM 2. MANAGEMENT S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS

OF OPERATIONS

In this document: (i) unless the context otherwise requires, references to we , our , us ,the Company or Mercer m
Mercer International Inc. and its subsidiaries; (ii) references to Mercer Inc. mean the Company excluding its

subsidiaries; (iii) information is provided as of September 30, 2008, unless otherwise stated; (iv) all references to

monetary amounts are to Euros , the lawful currency adopted by most members of the European Union, unless

otherwise stated; (v) refers to Euros, $ refers to U.S. dollars and C$ refers to Canadian dollars; and (vi) ADMTSs refe
to air-dried metric tonnes.

We operate three NBSK pulp mills through our wholly owned subsidiaries, Rosenthal and Celgar, and our 70.6%

owned subsidiary, Stendal, which have a consolidated annual production capacity of approximately 1.4 million

ADMTs.

The following discussion and analysis of our results of operations and financial condition for the three and nine

months ended September 30, 2008 should be read in conjunction with our interim consolidated financial statements

and related notes included in this quarterly report, as well as our most recent annual report on Form 10-K for the fiscal

year ended December 31, 2007 filed with the SEC.

Results of Operations

Three Months Ended September 30, 2008 Compared to Three Months Ended September 30, 2007

Selected production, sales and exchange rate data for the three months ended September 30, 2008 and 2007 is as

follows:

Three Months Ended September

30,
2008 2007

Pulp Production ( 000 ADMTs) 368.4 361.0
Scheduled Production Downtime ( 000 ADMTs) 9.0 8.0
Pulp Sales ( 000 ADMTs) 363.8 363.5
Revenues (in millions) 178.6 191.1
NBSK pulp list prices in Europe ($/ADMT) $ 878 $ 810
NBSK pulp list prices in Europe ( /ADMT) 585 589
Average pulp sales realizations ( /ADMTY 484 520
Average Spot Currency Exchange Rates

/® 0.6658 0.7268
C$ /8> 1.0416 1.0446
C$/® 1.5620 1.4367

(1) List price less
discounts and
commissions.

(2) Average Federal
Reserve Bank of
New York noon
spot rate over
the reporting
period.
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(3) Average Bank

of Canada noon

spot rate over

the reporting

period.
Revenues for the three months ended September 30, 2008 decreased by 6.5% to 178.6 million from 191.1 million in
the comparative quarter of 2007, due to the weaker U.S. dollar in the current quarter which more than offset higher
pulp prices.
List prices for NBSK pulp in Europe were approximately 585 ($878) per ADMT in the third quarter of 2008
compared to approximately 589 ($810) in the third quarter of 2007, 586 ($880) in the first quarter of 2008 and 576
($900) in the second quarter of 2008. List prices, which had been improving in 2008, started declining towards the
latter part of the third quarter as a result of slowing global economies and, in particular, lower demand in China.
FORM 10-Q
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Pulp sales volume remained largely unchanged at 363,775 ADMTs in the current quarter compared to 363,523
ADMTs in the comparative period of 2007.

Average pulp sales realizations decreased by 6.9% to 484 per ADMT in the third quarter of 2008 from 520 per ADMT
in the third quarter of 2007 as higher pulp prices were more than offset by the continued weakness in the U.S. dollar
during the current quarter.

Partially offsetting the recent declines in pulp prices has been the appreciation of the U.S. dollar versus the Euro and
the Canadian dollar which commenced in the latter part of the third quarter and has continued into the fourth quarter.
Specifically, since the end of the third quarter to date, the Euro and the Canadian dollar have decreased by
approximately 8.1% and 8.5%, respectively, in value against the U.S. dollar. A stronger U.S. dollar is beneficial to us
because, although NBSK pulp is primarily quoted in U.S. dollars, our production costs are principally incurred in
Euros and Canadian dollars.

Pulp production increased marginally to 368,378 ADMTs in the current quarter from 360,986 ADMTs in the same
period of 2007, as all of our mills performed generally well. In the third quarter of 2008, we had a total of 10 days
scheduled maintenance downtime at our mills, compared to 9 days in the same period last year.

During the third quarter of 2008, our raw material inventories increased to 47.0 million from 30.8 million at the end of
the prior quarter as we built up inventories in anticipation of a slower winter harvesting season. Our pulp inventories
increased to 57.1 million in the third quarter of 2008 from 52.2 million at the end of the prior quarter. Pulp inventories
at our Celgar mill increased as sales to China